

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NOAH DUGUID, individually and on behalf of
himself and all others similarly situated,

Respondent,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Intervenor

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW B. CLUBOK

ROMAN MARTINEZ

SUSAN E. ENGEL

SAMIR DEGER-SEN

GREGORY B.

IN DEN BERKEN

LATHAM

& WATKINS LLP

555 Eleventh Street, NW (202) 389-5000

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

DEVIN S. ANDERSON

KASDIN M. MITCHELL

LAUREN N. BEEBE

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

October 17, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGiii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW 3
JURISDICTION 4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4
 A. The Telephone Consumer Protection Act.... 4
 B. Factual Background and Proceedings
 Below..... 7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 12
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Bring
The Ninth Circuit In Line With This Court’s
First Amendment Jurisprudence..... 14
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To
Provide A Workable, Uniform Interpretation
Of The TCPA..... 23
 A. The Statutory Text Forecloses the Ninth
Circuit’s Expansive Interpretation of an
ATDS..... 23
 B. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation
Creates a Circuit Split 29
III. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally
Important And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle . 34
CONCLUSION 37

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, *Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.*, No. 17-15320 (Mar. 11, 2019)..... App-1

Appendix B

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, *Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.*, No. 17-15320 (Aug. 22, 2019)..... App-21

Appendix C

Order Granting Motion to Dismiss, United States District Court for the Northern District of California, *Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.*, No. 15-cv-00985-JST (Mar. 24, 2016)..... App-23

Appendix D

Order Granting Motion to Dismiss with Prejudice, United States District Court for the Northern District of California, *Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.*, No. 15-cv-00985-JST (Feb. 16, 2017)..... App-39

Appendix E

Relevant Statutory Provision..... App-53
47 U.S.C. § 227..... App-53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adams v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 2018)	33
<i>Adams v. Safe Home Sec. Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3428776 (N.D. Tex. July 30, 2019)	33
<i>Allan v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 2019 WL 3890214 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 19, 2019).....	33
<i>Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 923 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Ammons v. Ally Fin., Inc.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 578 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)	33
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	19
<i>Asher v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 131854 (D. Utah Jan. 8, 2019).....	33
<i>Beckerman v. City of Tupelo</i> , 664 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981)	19
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	19
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	5
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	28

<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	19
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	19
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	24
<i>Denova v. Ocwen Loan Servicing</i> , 2019 WL 4635552 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2019).....	32
<i>Dimmitt v. City of Clearwater</i> , 985 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Dominguez ex rel. Himself v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018)	29, 30
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 629 F. App'x 369 (3d Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Duran v. La Boom Disco, Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 476 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	33
<i>Espejo v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2450492 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2019).....	33
<i>Evans v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 2018 WL 3954761 (N.D. Ga. June 12, 2018)	33
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1429346 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2019).....	33
<i>Gerrard v. Acara Sols. Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2647758 (W.D.N.Y. June 27, 2019).....	33
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1305 (M.D. Fla. 2018)	33
<i>Gonzalez v. HOSOPO Corp.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D. Mass. 2019)	33

<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States,</i> 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	19
<i>Gresham v. Swanson,</i> 866 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N. A.,</i> 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	24
<i>Heard v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC,</i> 2018 WL 4028116 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 23, 2018)	33
<i>Honeycutt v. United States,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017).....	24
<i>Jiminez v. Credit One Bank, N.A.,</i> 377 F. Supp. 3d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	33
<i>Keyes v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,</i> 335 F. Supp. 3d 951 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	33
<i>Kloth-Zanard v. Bank of Am.,</i> 2019 WL 1922070 (D. Conn. Apr. 30, 2019)	33
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.,</i> 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,</i> 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	23, 24
<i>Lord v. Kisling, Nestico & Redick, LLC,</i> 2018 WL 3391941 (N.D. Ohio July 12, 2018)	33
<i>Maes v. Charter Commc'n,</i> 345 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	33
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC,</i> 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Matthews v. Town of Needham</i> , 764 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1985)	19
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	15
<i>Might v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 544955 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 11, 2019).....	33
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	4
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co.</i> <i>v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	19
<i>Morgan v. On Deck Capital, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4093754 (W.D. Va. Aug. 29, 2019).....	33
<i>Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	19
<i>Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller</i> , 845 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Perrong v. Liberty Power Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 4751936 (D. Del. Sept. 30, 2019)	21
<i>Rappa v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3rd Cir. 1994)	19, 20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Roark v. Credit One Bank, N.A.</i> , 2018 WL 5921652 (D. Minn. Nov. 13, 2018)...	32, 33
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	19
<i>Smith v. Premier Dermatology</i> , 2019 WL 4261245 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 9, 2019)	32

<i>Snow v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 2500407 (E.D.N.C. June 14, 2019) ..	30, 33
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	19
<i>Thompson-Harbach v. USAA Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 359 F. Supp. 3d 606 (N.D. Iowa 2019)	33
<i>Willson v. City of Bel-Nor</i> , 924 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2019).....	19
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. §151 <i>et seq.</i>	4
47 U.S.C. §227(a)(1).....	5, 24, 25
47 U.S.C. §227(b)	15
47 U.S.C. §227(b)(1)(A).....	1, 4, 5, 6
47 U.S.C. §227(b)(3).....	6
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, 129 Stat. 584	6
Regulation	
47 C.F.R. §64.1200(f)(4).....	6
Other Authorities	
4 Ian Ballon, <i>E-Commerce & Internet Law</i> (2019 update)	30, 32
<i>Consumer Protection: Ninth Circuit Creates Circuit Split on Autodialer Rule Under the TCPA</i> , 31 Bus. Torts Rep. 37 (Dec. 2018)	30
Declaratory Ruling and Order, <i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the TCPA Act of 1991</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7,961 (2015)	31

FCC, <i>Public Notice: Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau Seeks Further Comment on Interpretation of the TCPA in light of the Ninth Circuit’s Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC Decision</i> (Oct. 3, 2018), https://bit.ly/2Qso4KG	32
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991).....	5
Blaine C. Kimrey & Bryan K. Clark, <i>What’s That Crunch-ing sound? Reason Being Destroyed in the Ninth Circuit</i> , <i>The Nat’l L. Rev.</i> (Sept. 27, 2018), https://bit.ly/2lvHtAp	32
Stephen P. Mandell et al., <i>Recent Developments in Media, Privacy, Defamation, and Advertising Law</i> , 54 <i>Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J.</i> 651 (Spring 2019).....	30
Noble Systems Corp., <i>Comments on FCC’s Request for Comments on the Interpretation of The TCPA in Light of Marks v. Crunch San Diego</i> (Oct. 16, 2018), https://bit.ly/2n32vHd	27
<i>Number of smartphone users in the United States 2010 to 2023</i> , Statista, https://bit.ly/2gbXF5d (last visited Oct. 17, 2019).....	26
Marissa A. Potts, “ <i>Hello, It’s Me [Please Don’t Sue Me!]</i> ”: <i>Examining the FCC’s Overbroad Calling Regulations Under the TCPA</i> , 82 <i>Brook. L. Rev.</i> 281 (2016)	7
S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991)	5

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	24
Second Notice of Inquiry, <i>Advanced Methods to Target and Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls</i> , 32 FCC Rcd. 6,007 (2017)	6
<i>WebRecon Stats for Dec 2018</i> , WebRecon LLC, https://bit.ly/2mellej (last visited Oct. 17, 2019).....	35
